prepared within sixty (60) days of the City’s written notice to Cormorant that relocation is 

reasonably required, and Cormorant shall commence relocation of the Encroachment within thirty 

(30) days of receiving all necessary permits and/or approvals.  Cormorant shall complete the 

relocation of the Encroachment within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days of Cormorant’s 

receipt of all necessary permits and/or approvals.  The City’s request to relocate the Encroachment 

shall not be arbitrary or without reason, and the City shall give as much notice as possible to 

Cormorant in the event the City reasonably determines that the Encroachment must be relocated.